

SECTION XV

THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4092-4095 of 2002

SHRI DEEWAN SINGH & ORS. ...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

RAJENDRA PRASAD ARDEVI & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that I.A. Nos. 1-4 viz. applications for directions filed by Mr. Ravindra Bana, Advocate for the Appellant, in the matter above-mentioned which was disposed of on 04.01.2007 and was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24.08.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice in these applications to respondents No. 1 and 2 in the first instance and also to the appellants in Civil appeals No. 4076-4079 of 2002 filed by Digamber Jain Sect referred to at Page 6 of the application."

Accordingly, Notice was issued to Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in C.A. Nos. 4092-4095/2002 and all the four appellants in C.A. Nos. 4076-4079/2002. Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in C.A. Nos. 4092-4093/2002. AD Cards duly signed have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in C.A. Nos. 4094-4095/2002. AD Cards duly signed has been received in respect of Appellant No. 1 and as per Track Report, Notice has been delivered to Appellant No. 2 in in C.A. Nos. 4076-4079/2002 but no one has entered appearance so far. Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate is appearing for Appellant No. 4. **Service is incomplete on Appellant No. 3.** Therefore, the matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 29.11.2016, when the following Order was passed:

"Learned counsel appearing for appellant no. 4 submits that appellant nos. 1, 2 and 3 have expired. As such, he seeks time for taking appropriate steps in this regard. Be taken within four weeks' time and Registry to process under rules thereafter.

..2..

Registry to update the database regarding the name of Ms. Abha. R. Sharma, Advocate-on-record appearing for appellant no. 4."

It is submitted that pursuant to Order quoted above, Counsel for the Appellant No. 4 has not taken any steps to bring on record LRs. of Appellant Nos. 1, 2 & 3. Name of Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate has been updated in the database.

Hence, service is incomplete on Appellant Nos. 1, 2 & 3 in the applications for directions. Therefore, the applications could not be listed before the Hon'ble Court.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 26th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Ravindra Bana, Adv.
118, Lawyers Chambers, SCI

2. Mr. P.K. Manohar, Adv.
99, New Lawyers Chambers, SCI

3. Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.
101, C.K. Daphtary, Lawyers Chambers, SCI

4. Mr. S.K. Jain, Adv.
Supreme Court Bar Library, SCI, N.D.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR